Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of Three hundred and sixteen thousand four hundred and ninety-two 
dollars and forty cents ($316,492.40), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Com-
missioner of Docks for the purpose of meeting deficiency in appropriation for the 
purchase of coal for the year 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, WM. P. KENNEALLY, F. H. STEVENSON, JOHN 
DIEMER, HENRY H. CURRAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL J.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of Four thousand six hundred and twenty-six' dollars and ninety cents 
($4,626.90), the proceeds whereof to be used by Commissioner of Parks, Manhattan 
and Richmond, for the purpose of purchase of fuel for the remainder of the 
year 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, WM. P. KENNEALLY, F. H. STEVENSON, JOHN 
DIEMER, HENRY H. CURRAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL J.

[...]

.Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is 'hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the Board of Education for the purpose of defraying the cost of removing 
and re-erecting Public School 13, Borough of Queens. All obligations contracted for 
hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1917.

[...]

-and submits for adoption the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be, and it is hereby, respectfully requested 

to adopt a resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
authorize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seven thousand 
two hundred dollars ($7,200), pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of Section 
188 of the Revised Charter, for the purpose of providing means to defray the cost 
of the removal and re-erection of Public School 13, Queens, on a site to be acquired 
opposite said school, on Parcell street;

[...]

Board of Aidremen the establishment in the Police Department of the grade of posi- it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
tion, in addition to those heretofore established, as follows: to the amount of one thousand three hundred and fifty-six dollars ($1,356), the pro- 
   ceeds whereof to be used by the Commisioner of Plant and Structures for the pur- 

Rate 	Number of pose of paying the prevailing rate of wages to Electricians for the year 1917. 
Title. 	 Per Annum. Incumbents. 	FRANCIS P. KENNEY, CHARLES DELANEY, JOHN T.

[...]

authorized and empowered to enter into contract, without public letting, for the con-
struction of the foundations far the Park Avenue Viaduct, to be located in Park 
avenue at 40th street, and to connect with the Grand Central Station, on a cost 
plus percentage basis, to an amount not to exceed forty-eight thousand dollars 
($48,000). 

JOHN McCANN, JOHN F. McCOURT, WM. P. McGARRY, ALEXANDER 
S. DRESCHER, PETER SCHWEICKERT, JAMES J. BROWNE, EDWARD W. 
COX, Committee on Public Letting. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, Municipal Building, February 8, 
1917. 
Hon. FRANK L.